for construction of assets financed in accordance with such agreements.

Because of the adoption of the requirements of the new IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

starting from the financial statements for the three months ended 31 March 2018 revenue from provision of oil

and oil products transportation services under long-term (agreed) tariffs and revenue from provision of services

for technological connection to the trunk pipeline system are recognised based on the useful life of facilities

which have been financed from cash received under respective agreements.

TRANSNEFT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE GROUP’S FINANCIAL POSITION

AND RESULTS OF ITS OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

(in millions of Russian roubles, if not stated otherwise)

12

3.1.1.  Revenue breakdown by type of activities (continued)

The table below provides data adjusted for the requirements of the new IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with

Customers compared to the previous requirements of IAS 18 Revenue and IFRIC 18 Transfer of Assets from

Customers.

Year ended

31 December 2018

Year ended

31 December 2018

(without IFRS 15 impact)

Absolute

change

Change,

%

Revenue from oil

transportation services 651,887 663,791 (11,904) (1.8)

Revenue from crude oil sales 206,408 206,408 - -

Revenue from oil products

transportation services 72,167 73,697 (1,530) (2.1)

Revenue from stevedoring,

additional port services and

fleet services 14,444  14,444  - -

Other revenue 35,052  42,946  (7,894) (18.4)

Total revenue 979,958  1,001,286  (21,328) (2.1)

3.1.2. Oil and oil products transportation services

Increase in revenue from oil transportation services amounted to RUB 20,428 or by 3.2% for the year ended 31

December 2018 comparable to the same period of 2017 and was attributable to change in tariffs, change in oil

transportation turnover and turnover volumes.

Increase in revenue from oil products transportation services by RUB 6,132 or by 9.3% for the year ended

31 December 2018 compared to the same period of 2017 was driven by changes in tariffs, as well as, changes

in turnover volumes and turnover.

3.1.3. Revenue from sales of crude oil and oil products